

No. 22-611

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN LINDKE,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES R. FREED,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TENNESSEE, ALA-
BAMA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO, IDAHO,
INDIANA, IOWA, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI, MON-
TANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND
SOUTH DAKOTA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

Office of Tennessee
Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 532-6026
Matt.Rice@ag.tn.gov

**Counsel of Record*

JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General
ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General
J. MATTHEW RICE*
*Associate Solicitor General
& Special Assistant to the
Solicitor General*
GABRIEL KRIMM
PHILIP HAMMERSLEY
Assistant Solicitors General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Tennessee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT.....3
I. Section 1983 applies only to actions taken
pursuant to state law3
II. Officials rarely use the State’s coercive power
to take action on social media.....9
CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	4
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	4, 7
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	10
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020)	5
<i>Bear v. Escambia Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , No. 3:19-cv-4424, 2023 WL 2632103 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2023)	1, 13
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	11
<i>Blackwell v. City of Inkster</i> , 596 F. Supp. 3d 906 (E.D. Mich. 2022)	1
<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 183 (1856)	4
<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , 986 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2021)	11, 12, 15
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	9
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Does #1-10 v. Haaland</i> , 973 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2020)	12

<i>Felts v. Vollmer</i> , No. 4:20-cv-821, 2022 WL 17546996 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 9, 2022)	11
<i>Fox v. Faison</i> , No. 3:22-cv-691, 2023 WL 2763130 (M.D. Tenn. April 3, 2023)	1
<i>Garnier v. O'Connor-Ratcliff</i> , 41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass'n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	5
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. v. Talevski</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1444 (2023)	3
<i>Helvering v. N.Y. Trust Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 455 (1934)	4
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	11
<i>Kallinen v. Newman</i> , 616 F. Supp. 3d 645 (S.D. Tex. 2022)	1
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. v. Trump</i> , 953 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 37 F.4th 1199 (6th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 55 (1972)	11
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	2, 7, 9
<i>Morgan v. Bevin</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (E.D. Ky. 2018)	1

<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990)	6, 7
<i>One Wis. Now v. Kremer</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 940 (W.D. Wis. 2019).....	14
<i>Raleigh & Gaston R.R. Co. v. Reid</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 269 (1871).....	4
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	9
<i>Reynolds v. Preston</i> , No. 3:22-cv-8408, 2023 WL 2825932 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2023).....	13, 14
<i>Robinson v. Hunt County</i> , 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020)	14
<i>Scarborough v. Frederick Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 569 (W.D. Va. 2021)	1
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022)	4
<i>Swanson v. Griffin</i> , No. 21-2034, 2022 WL 570079 (10th Cir. Feb. 25, 2022)	13
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	8
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	8, 10
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	5

Constitution and Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15
Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27	5
Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871, Ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13	6, 7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-6-101	11
Tenn. Const. art. VI, § 5	11

Other Authorities

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	6
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. app. (1871)	7, 8
CRS, Roles and Duties of a Member of Congress: A Brief Overview (2022)	13
The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	13
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America's Unfinished Revolution, 1863-1877</i> (1988)	5, 14
Anthony King, <i>Running Scared</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Jan. 1997)	11
David R. Mayhew, <i>Congress: The Electoral Con- nection</i> (1974)	12
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Inter- pretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	4

Kristin Snyder, *Local Political Candidates Are Using TikTok to Communicate with Young Voters*, dot.LA (Oct. 14, 2022), <https://dot.la/local-politicians-tiktok-2658449104.html>..... 12

Steven L. Winter, *The Meaning of “Under Color of” Law*, 91 Mich. L. Rev. 323 (1992)..... 5, 6

Eric H. Zagrans, *“Under Color of” What Law: A Reconstructed Model of Section 1983 Liability*, 71 Va. L. Rev. 499 (1985)..... 5
